

No. 23-1453

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

DONNA BUETTNER-HARTSOE; N.H., by and through her
Parent and Next Friend Donna Buettner-Hartsoe,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BALTIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, d/b/a
Concordia Preparatory School,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
District of Maryland (No. 1:20-cv-03132-RDB)
(Honorable Richard D. Bennett, U.S. District Judge)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/ APPELLEES

Howard J. Bashman
500 Office Center Drive
Suite 400
Fort Washington, PA 19034
(215) 830-1458

Brian Ketterer
Whitney J. Butcher
KETTERER, BROWNE &
ASSOCIATES, LLC
336 South Main Street
Bel Air, MD 21014
(410) 896-6037

Counsel for Plaintiffs/ Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUE ON APPEAL	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Relevant Factual History	5
B. Relevant Procedural History	8
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. The District Court Correctly Held That A 501(c)(3) Federal Tax Exemption Qualifies As Federal Financial Assistance Under Title IX	13
B. The Spending Clause Requirement That Conditions On The Receipt Of Federal Financial Assistance Must Be Unambiguously Communicated Does Not Apply To Determining Whether A Party Is The Recipient Of Federal Financial Assistance	19
C. The District Court Decisions And Other Materials Cited By Concordia Prep In Support Of Reversal Lack Persuasiveness	26
D. The Policy Arguments That Concordia Prep Advances For Reversal Are Unpersuasive	33
VI. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	23
<i>Bachman v. American Soc’y of Clinical Pathologists</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1257 (D.N.J. 1983)	29
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	22
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	13
<i>Chaplin v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	28
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	22, 23
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	21
<i>E.H. ex rel. Herrera v. Valley Christian Academy</i> , 616 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	17
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	33
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1185 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	21
<i>Graham v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 1995 WL 115890 (E.D. Tenn. 1995)	27, 28

<i>Green v. Connally</i> , 330 F. Supp. 1150 (D.D.C. 1971)	17, 18
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	3, 11, 13, 14, 23, 27
<i>Johnny’s Icehouse, Inc. v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	27
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021).....	30
<i>Martin v. Delaware Law School</i> , 625 F. Supp. 1288 (D. Del. 1985).....	29
<i>McGlotten v. Connally</i> , 338 F. Supp. 448 (D.D.C. 1972)	18, 24
<i>Merrifield v. Beaven/Inter-American Cos.</i> , 1991 WL 171376 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	28
<i>M.H.D. v. Westminster Schools</i> , 172 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	30
<i>Pennhurst State School v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	13
<i>Russo v. Diocese of Greensburg</i> , 2010 WL 3656579 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	27
<i>Stewart v. New York Univ.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 1305 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	29
<i>United States Dep’t of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14, 15
<i>Zimmerman v. Poly Prep Country Day School</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	26

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1681(a)1, 19

26 U.S.C. §501(c)(3)*passim*

Federal Regulations

31 C.F.R. §28.1053, 24

34 C.F.R. §106.2(g)3, 24, 27

Other Authorities

Amy B. Cyphert, *Objectively Offensive: The Problem of Applying Title IX to Very Young Students*, 51 Family L.Q. 325 (2017)33
